
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 19TH 
NOVEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 25283570# 

(For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair] 
7. Councillor Dorian Williams 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Rob Evans 
2. Councillor Amanda Fox 
3. Councillor Ken Lloyd 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice-Chair] 
   
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21  5 - 22 

5. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARMARTHENSHIRE'S ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  

23 - 36 

6. SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019/20  

37 - 54 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  

55 - 70 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH MARCH, 2020  

71 - 74 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19th NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Social 
Care & Health Service and considers the budgetary position. 

 

Reasons:  
 

 To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st August 
2020, in respect of 2020/21. 

 

 
 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

 Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19th NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

  

 

The Financial Monitoring Report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Appendix A  
Summary position for the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. Services within 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny remit are forecasting a £898k overspend. 
 
Appendix B 
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets. 
 
Appendix C 
Detailed variances for information purposes only. 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Appendix D 
Details the main variances on capital schemes, which shows a forecasted net spend of 
£364k compared with a working net budget of £519k giving a -£155k variance, £100k of 
which has been vired to the Carmarthen Leisure Centre project with t
[...]
 social care 
services have managed the first phase of the pandemic and highlight the service priorities 
going forward. 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:       NO  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -   

Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder) 

 

Directorate 

Communities  

Jake Morgan 

 

Report Author 

Avril Bracey  

Alex Williams 

Jonathan Morgan  

Chris Harrison 

Designations: 

 

Director of Community Services 
 
 
Head of Adult Social Care 
 
Head of Integrated Services 
Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities 
Head of Strategic Commissioning 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

 

 

 

01267 242492 

Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

SOCIAL CARE & HEATLH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Impact of COVID-19 on Carmarthenshire’s Adult 
Social Care Services 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This document is a position statement regarding the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact on Adult 
Social Care and includes Integrated Services, and Commissioning. 

The report describes how we managed the first phase of the pandemic, lessons learnt and 
how this is informing our priorities going forward. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
Yes 

 

 
  

Page 24



  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no 
other implications associated with this report: 
 

Signed:    Avril Bracey                                       Head of Adult Social care 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES NONE 
 

 YES YES NONE YES YES  

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

1. We must make sure that we learn from this unprecedented experience as we reintroduce 

our services and re-set our strategic and operati
[...]
vided us with an opportunity to work innovatively and we will 

capitalise on this in our quest to continuously improve services. We have inevitably 

learnt a huge amount during the first wave, which stands us in very good stead to cope 

with a second wave. All our processes are in place to manage the various scenarios, 

so we are confident that we will be able to learn the lessons and manage the 

challenges ahead together. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th November, 2020 
 

 

Social Care & Heath Scrutiny Committee 

Annual Report 2019/20 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

 That members consider and approve the Social Care & Heath Scrutiny 

Committee’s annual report for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 

Reasons:  

 

 The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to report 

annually on their work. 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  

Cllr. J. Tremlett, Social Care & Health 

Directorate 

Chief Executive’s 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones  

 

 

Report Author: 

Emma Bryer 

 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law  

 

 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 

01267 224010 

lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

 

01267 224029 

ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th November, 2020 
 

 

Social Care & Heath Scrutiny Committee  

Annual Report 2019/20 

 
 

 

The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County Council’s 

Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 

 

“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the previous 

year.” 

 

The report provides an ov
[...]
rk Programme 

is an important aspect of the Committee’s remit.  All members have an input, the 

Forward Work Programme is regularly reviewed during the year and additional items 

added as required. 

 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act emphasises partnership working.  

This has always been extremely important within Social Care and Health and we 

appreciate the opportunity of working together with our partners, particularly the Hywel 

Dda University Health Board, the Regional Partnership Board and the many Voluntary 

Organisations within Carmarthenshire that provide such invaluable support to the 

residents of our County.  By working together, we can accomplish so much more, as 

we all strive towards the common goal of continually improving our social care 

services. 

 

During the year the Task and Finish Group completed their review relating to “The 

Impact of Loneliness and Isolation within Carmarthenshire”.  The review 

recommendations were presented to and accepted by the Executive Board in 

September.  Progress on implementation of the recommendations has been delayed 

due to the departure of Neil Edwards, Interim Head of Integrated Services. The 

Committee would like thank Neil for all his work and wish him all the best for the future.  

The topic chosen for review by the seven members, cross-party, Task and Finish 

Group for 2019 - 2020 is “Early Intervention and Prevention of Suicide in 

Carmarthenshire”.  A scoping exercise has already been  completed and information 

Page 43



 3 

received from the Samaritans Association, the “Jac Lewis Foundation” and the 

“Twilight Sanctuary”. 

 

During 2019 - 2020 Member development sessions included “Fulfilled Lives”, “Social 

Prescribing” and the Red Cross Home from Hospital Service.  During the year a wide 

range of topics and reports were considered, including reviews of the Revenue and 

Capital Budget Reports, Quality Assurance Arrangements, Adult Social Care 

Complimen
[...]
and their 

determination to do all they can for those in need.  To all those who have been 

prepared to go the extra mile during these difficult times - “Thank You and Well done”. 

 

 

Councillor Gwyneth Thomas 
Chair of Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 

  

Page 44



 4 

1. Introduction 
 

The scrutiny function is a key element of the County Council's governance 
arrangements and decision making process. Although not a decision-making body, 

Scrutiny is at its most effective when it grasps the potential to influence and inform 
decisions made by both the Council and partner bodies affecting the County. 
 

Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution requires all Scrutiny Committees to “prepare 
an annual report giving an account of the Committees activities over the previous 

year.”  
 
The main aim of the report is to highlight the work that has been undertaken by the 

Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee during 2019/20.  It aims to provide Members 
with an opportunity to reflect on the achievements during the year and to identify what 

worked well and where improvements could be made.  This analysis is instrumental 
in developing scrutiny.  In addition, this report may aid to facilitate discussions on items 
which could be identified for inclusion within future work programmes. 

 
The Committee is chaired by Councillor Gwyneth Thomas and is made up of 14 

Elected Members.  Support is provided by the Democratic Services Unit and other 
Council officers as and when required. 
 

2. Overview of the work of the Committee in 2019/20  
 

2.1 Number of Meetings 
 

The Scrutiny Committee held 6 meetings plus a joint meeting with the 
Environment & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee during the 2019/20 
municipal year. Two meeting were cancelled during the year.  

 
At the request of the Chair of the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee, 

the joint meeting scheduled to take place in July was cancelled.  However, the 
scheduled report “Draf
[...]
rt  

 The Committee considered the above-mentioned report at the Committee 
meetings in May and November which summarised the number and type of 

complaints and compliments received and detailed the service area to which 
they related. 

 

2.6 Annual Report On Adult Safeguarding And Deprivation Of Liberty 

Safeguards (DoLS) (2018-19) 
 

 The Committee considered the above-mentioned report at the Committee 
meeting in July which provided information on the role, functions and activities 

undertaken by the Authority regarding Adult Safeguarding and the implications 
of the Social Services and Well Being (Wales) Act 2014.   
 

2.7 Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection of Older Adults’ Services  
  

The Committee considered the above-mentioned report at the Committee 
meeting in November which provided an overview of the inspection undertaken 

by the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 
(HIW).  The Inspection explored how well Carmarthenshire County Council with 
its partners was promoting independence and preventing escalating needs for 

older people.   
 

2.8 Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 
  

The Committee considered the above-mentioned report at the Committee 
meeting in September which in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution provided and overview of the Committee’s activities over the 

previous year.  
 

2.9 Welsh Government Transformation Funded Programme in 
Carmarthenshire 

 

In November the Committee received a presentation providing an overview of 
the three programmes of delivery – Proactive Technology Enabled Care, Fast 
Tracked Consistent Integration and Creating Connections for All.  

 

2.10 Services & Support for Children & Young People with Mental Health 

Issues 

 
 The Committee was due to consider the above report at its meeting in April 
which had to be cancelled due to the coronavirus.  This will be carried over into 

the next reporting period.  
 

2.1
[...]
r. Gwyneth Thomas 1 1 0 1 75% 

Cllr. Dorian Williams 1 0 1 1 75% 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th November, 2020 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

 That the Committee confirm its Forward Work Programme for 2020/21 – 
for November 2020 to April 2021. 

 

Reasons:  

 

 The County Council's Constitution requires scrutiny committees to develop 
and publish annual forward work programmes that identify issues and 
reports to be considered during the course of the municipal year. 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  N/A 

 

Directorate 

Chief Executive’s 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones  

 

 

Report Author: 

Emma Bryer 

 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law  

 

 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. / E Mail Addresses: 

01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 

01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th November, 2020 
 

 

Social Care & Heath Scrutiny Committee  

Forward Work Programme for 2020/21 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Forward Work Programme 
 
Article 6.2 of the County Council’s Constitution states that: “Each scrutiny committee is 
required to develop and publish an annual forward work programme, identifying issues and 
reports to be considered during the course of a municipal year”.  
 
The development of a work programme: 
 

 Provides an opportunity for members to determine the priority issues to be considered by 
their scrutiny committee over the course of the next year. 
 

 Provides a focus for both officers and members and is a vehicle for communicating the 
w
[...]
2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of K. Lloyd), R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, 
A.L. Fox, G.R. Jones, B.A.L. Roberts, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.T. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
A. Jenkins, Social Worker Team Manager 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 10.00  - 11.20 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I.W. Davies, K. Davies, K. 
Lloyd and M.J.A. Lewis. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st December, 2019 in respect of the 2019/20 
financial year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £708K on the 
revenue budget and net variance of -£31K against the 2019/20 approved capital 
budget. 
 
The following questions / observations were raised on the report:  
 
Appendix B – Main Variances 

 An explanation was requested regarding the partially delivered savings on 
the Cwm Aur contract.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
 

The Group Accountant advised that she did not know but the relevant 
officer would be able to advise.  

 Concern was raised regarding the vacancies within the Occupational 
Therapy team as the issue had been on-going for a significant time.    

[...]
cult 
to predict as based on affordability.  

 
Appendix F – Savings Monitoring Report 

 An update was asked regarding the review of Shared Lives Placements. 
The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities advised that a 
significant review had been undertaken as there were concerns that the 
service would not meet future demands. The report had been received and 
the recommendation were being implemented.  It was suggested that the 
Committee be provided with a full update at a future meeting.  

 Clarification was asked regarding the Domiciliary Care Service line 
indicating that out of the £45K proposed savings, £0 had been delivered.  
The Head of Homes & Safer Communities advised that they had been 
overly ambitious with regard to the IT system implementation. Taking over 
Allied during the year had slowed down the introduction of the system, 

Page 72



 

 
 

 
 

however the system would be in place to over 400 users by the end of 
March which would result in efficiency improvements.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. TASK & FINISH GROUP 2020/21 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, following a request for suggestions from 
members for potential Task & Finish projects, the Committee had considered a 
number of suggestions and had agreed to undertake a review into Suicide 
Prevention in Carmarthenshire. 
 
The Committee’s discussions relating to the key aims and objectives for the Task 
and Finish review were captured and developed into a draft planning and scoping 
document, which included the aims and scope of the review, and was being 
presented to Committee for consideration and endorsement.   
 
The Committee was also required to confirm which members should sit on the 
Task & Finish Group, which should consist of up to 7 members on a politically 
balanced basis. 
 
It was noted that the first meeting of the Task & Finish Group was held on 16th 
January 2020 when a Chair and Vice-Chair was appointed from the membership 
of the Group.  Officers from the Communities Department and Democratic 
Services Unit will support the work of the Task & Finish Group.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
5.1 that the Task and Finish Scoping Document be received; 
5.2 that the aims and scope of the work of the Task and Finish 

Group be endorsed; 
5.2 that the membership of the Task and Finish Group be as 

follows:- 

 Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice Chair] 

 Councillor Amanda Fox 

 Councillor Ken Lloyd 

 Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 

 Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair] 

 Councillor Dorian Williams 
5.3 That the Scoping Document be titled “Early Intervention & 

Prevention of Suicide in Carmarthenshire”.  
 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports: 
 

 Learning Disability Strategy (2018/2023) – due to meeting approval cycle it 
was noted that the report would not be available until May. 

 5 Year Capital Programme Budget Consultation. 
 

Page 73



 

 
 

 
 

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

7. ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 15th April , 2020 be noted. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 21ST JANUARY, 2020 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 21st January, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21
	Appendix A-C August 2020
	Appendix D Capital August 2020
	Appendix E Capital August 2020
	Appendix F Savings August 2020

	5 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARMARTHENSHIRE'S ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES
	Report

	6 SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	Report

	7 SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21
	FWP
	EXECUTIVE BOARD  FWP - Oct 2020

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH MARCH, 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, K.Davies, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, A.L. Fox, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge, D. Price (In place of D.T. Williams), B.A.L. Roberts and 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
A. Bracey, Head of Social Care 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - .10.00 am - 12.25 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D.T. Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Ken Lloyd 4. Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2020/21. 

Close family 

member is a carer 

in the Shared Lives 

Scheme.  

Louvain 

Roberts 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2020/21. 

Relative is a social 

worker for the 

Authority.  

Kevin 

Madge 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2020/21. 

Daughter is a social 

worker for the 

Authority.  



 
 

Darren 

Price  

5. Impact of Covid 19 on 

Carmarthenshire’s Adult Social Care 

Services. 

Grandmother is a 

service user of the 

Authority.  

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
  

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 
[NOTE: Cllrs. K. Lloyd, K. Madge and B.A.L. Roberts had earlier declared an 
interest in this item]. 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st August, 2020 in respect of the 2020/21 financial 
year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £898K on the 
revenue budget and net variance of -£155K against the 2020/21 approved capital 
budget.  £100K of this had been vired to the Carmarthen Leisure Centre project 
within the Communities Department.  
 
The Committee was advised by the Executive Board Member for Resources that 
the report took into account the additional funding received from Welsh 
Government. 
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 

 In response to a request for further information regarding the £100K vired to 
Carmarthen Leisure Centre, it was confirmed that this was underspent 
project funding that would be vired back to Social Care. 

 Concern was raised regarding the vacancies within the Occupational 
Therapy team.  The Committee was advised there was always a 2 – 3 
month time lag due to the recruitment process and that recruitment had not 
been delayed due to financial constraints.  

 It was asked if the extra funding from Welsh Government was meeting the 
increased demand on service provisions.  It was advised that quarterly 
claims were submitted for Covid related expenditure and that to date most 
of the claims had been paid.  It was noted that to date only £100K 
(subsequently confirmed as £184k) had been deemed ineligible and that 
dialogue with Welsh Government regularly discussed any eligibility queries.   

 In response to concerns expressed regarding the longer term impact of 
Covid on mental health, the Committee was advised that the Authority was 
very aware of the impact and that a report was due to be presented to CMT 
shortly.   

 It was asked if Day Care Services would be re-opening sooner now that a 
vaccine was imminent.  It was advised that the distribution of the vaccine 
would not be as straightforward as portrayed by the media and that there 
were numerous factors to be considered. However, it was agreed that 



 
 

should the appropriate vaccine be available re-opening Day Centres would 
be a priority.  It was also confirmed that the Day Centre report would be 
presented to the Executive Board in January which the Committee would be 
able to scrutinise.  

 Concern was raised regarding how the recent outbreak of Covid had been 
managed at Amman Valley Hospital.  Re-assurance was given that the 
situation was being actively managed and that the correct procedures for 
infection control and use of PPE were being followed.     

 In response to questions regarding the vaccination programme, the 
Committee was advised by the Head of Integrated Services that she was 
working closely with Hywel Dda Health Board and was actively involved in 
the process on how the vaccine would be deployed and prioritised.  

 The issue of vacancies in sheltered housing complexes was raised.  The 
Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health advised that this was 
a matter for the Communities department, however discussions had taken 
place regarding the issue and that further information would be provided. 

 It was asked if the high cost of agency staff in care homes had improved 
and if so, how had this been achieved.  It was advised that agency 
payments had reduced this financial year.  It was thought that this was due 
to the reduction in staff sickness and the increase in working hours.  It was 
also noted that the Authority had also re-deployed many of its staff into 
services such as Care Homes. 

 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  
 

5. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARMARTHENSHIRE'S ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES 
 
[NOTE: Cllr. D. Price had earlier declared an interest in this item]. 
 
The Committee received a report providing a position statement regarding the 
Covid-19 pandemic’s impact on Adult Social Care including Integrated Services, 
and Commissioning. 
 
The report described how the Authority managed the first phase of the pandemic, 
lessons learnt and how this informed service priorities going forward. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health advised the priority had 
been the continuation of support to those who were receiving services and support 
from the Authority.  Maintaining Care Home visits had been challenging however 
the policy was to ensure that families were allowed visits so that they could be 
there at the end for their loved ones.  Digital solutions also played a part in 
maintaining communications. 
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 

 In response to a comment on the use of independent commissioned care, 
the Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health stated that there was 
a role for both in-house and private sector provision and that it was 
important to get the right balance.  

 It was asked if the Authority was considering quick diagnostic tests which 



 
 

would enable more care home visits to take place.  It was stated that Welsh 
Government were proposing to trial this approach with three Local 
Authorities.  The Committee was also advised that visits would start again 
next week in infection free homes and that it would be controlled to ensure 
robust infection control.  

 Assurance was sought that there was adequate PPE provision available.  
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities confirmed that adequate 
stocks were available.  

 Officers were asked how much was the Authority learning from other 
regions.  The Committee was advised that the Authority was keeping a 
watching brief on what England and other regions were doing. It was stated 
that there was a constant dialogue between Heads of Service comparing 
ideas and sharing lessons learnt.  

 It was stated that while we’ve had to adapt and make more use of 
technology during the pandemic this wasn’t a suitable option for everyone.  
Officers informed the Committee that the Authority was proactively working 
with Digital Communities Wales and third sector partners to take a strategic 
review to digital solutions to support everyone.  Funding had also been 
made available via the ICF capital bid.  It was also noted that while 
technology had been useful, in many cases it could not replace the need for 
face to face assessments.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the effect of working through the 
pandemic had had on front-line staff.  The Committee was assured that the 
wellbeing of staff was important and that it was recognised how difficult it 
had been.  The department had been working with Occupational Health in 
developing support mechanisms and various solutions had been put in 
place ranging from the use of teams where people could discuss their 
concerns to virtual picnics and quizzes. Regular supervision meetings were 
being held and managers were also encouraging staff to take annual leave.  

 Assurance was sought that all discharges from hospital to care homes 
would be Covid free.  The Head of Integrated Services confirmed that all 
residents going into care homes must have had a negative test.  The only 
exception would be if the home already had an outbreak of Covid and if the 
resident already had Covid on admission to hospital.  It was also noted that 
a test was only one level of assurance and that good use of PPE and 
effective infection control procedures were also required.  Additionally, on 
admittance all new residents were isolated for 14 days to minimise potential 
transmission.  

 It was asked if care home workers had received the £500 payment from 
Welsh Government.  It was confirmed that nearly all in house carers had 
been paid and that 99% of payments have been made to care agencies.  
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities highlighted that some staff had 
donated their payments to foodbanks. 

 
The Committee expressed their gratitude to all front-line staff and officer for their 
outstanding work and dedication during the pandemic.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  



 
 

 
 

6. SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
The Committee received an Annual Report detailing the work of the Committee 
during the 2019/20 municipal year. The report had been prepared in accordance 
with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires Scrutiny Committees to 
prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year. 
 
The report provided an overview of the Committee’s work programme and the key 
issues considered during the year.  The report also provided details of 
development sessions and site visits arranged for the Committee as well as 
attendance data. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Report 2019/20 be received.  
   
 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEATH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2020/21, which had 
been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution which required 
Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish annual forward work programmes 
identifying issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of 
the municipal year. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for the 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21 be confirmed. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 5TH MARCH, 2020 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th March, 2020 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

 


